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Attachment 1 - Certificate of Others (form 55)
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the information



Bushfire Hazard Report - Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, February 2024, J10019v1
Page 3 of 9

1.0 Purpose
This bushfire hazard report is intended to demonstrate how the proposal complies with the Building 

Regulations 2016, and the Directors Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, version 1.1, 12th April 2021. 

Provide a certificate of others (form 55) as specified by the Director of Building Control.

2.0 Summary

Title reference TBA
PID TBA
Address Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point
Applicant Wilson Homes
Municipality Sorell
Planning Scheme Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell
Zoning General Residential
Bushfire Attack Level BAL-LOW

Development of a new class 1a building at Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, requires demonstrated 

compliance with Building Regulations 2016. The Bushfire attack level has been determined as ‘BAL-LOW’ 

for the site, there are no specific requirements for the provision of property access, water supplies for 

firefighting or for hazard management areas for this proposal.

3.0 Introduction
This bushfire attack level assessment has been completed to form part of supporting documentation for a 

building permit application for the proposed development. The proposed development site has been 

identified as being in a bushfire prone area.

4.0 Proposal
It is proposed that a new class 1a building and associated property access is developed at Lot 100 

Peninsula Estate, Midway Point (appendix A). 
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5.0 Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment

5.1 Methods

The Bushfire attack level has been determined through the application of section 2 of AS3959-2018 

‘Simplified Procedure’.  Vegetation has been classified using a combination of onsite observations and 

remotely sensed data to be consistent with table 2.3 of AS359-2018.  Slope and distances have been 

determined by infield measurement and/or the use of remotely sensed data (aerial/satellite photography, 

GIS layers from various sources) analysed with proprietary software systems.  Where appropriate 

vegetation has been classified as low threat. 

5.2 Site Description

The proposal is located at Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, in the municipality of Sorell and is 

zoned general residential under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell. Access to the lot will be by an 

existing crossover from Inverness Street, a council-maintained roadway. The lot is ~0.045 Ha, is 

rectangular in shape and is located approximately 3.4km south-east of Mount Lord (Figure 1).

Adjacent lands surrounding the lot are zoned general residential. At a landscape scale the lot occurs within 

a new subdivision. Adjacent lands are under development and are currently not vegetated.  The lot has 

gentle slopes with a westerly aspect which is unlikely to influence the bushfire attack at the site 

Figure 1. Location of the lot in a topographical context, lot outlined in pink.



Bushfire Hazard Report - Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, February 2024, J10019v1
Page 5 of 9

Table 1. Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment 

Azimuth Vegetation Classification Effective Slope Distance to Bushfire-
prone vegetation

Bushfire 
Attack Level

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ flat 0º 0 to 60 metres
Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ >0 to 5º downslope 60 to 100 metres

-- -- --
North

-- -- --

BAL-LOW

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ upslope 0 to >100 metres
-- -- --
-- -- --

East

-- -- --

BAL-LOW

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ flat 0º 0 to 70 metres
Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ >0 to 5º downslope 70 to 100 metres

-- -- --
South

-- -- --

BAL-LOW

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^ >5º to 10º downslope 0 to 100 metres
-- -- --
-- -- --

West

-- -- --

BAL-LOW

^  Vegetation classification as per AS3959-2018 and Figures 2.4 (A) to 2.4 (H).
*   Low threat vegetation as per Bushfire Prone Areas Advisory Note (BHAN) No.1-2014, version 3, 8/11/2017.
^^ Exclusions as per AS3959-2018, section 2.2.3.2, (a) to (f).



Bushfire Hazard Report - Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, February 2024, J10019v1
Page 6 of 9

Figure 2.  Shows the lot in the context of surrounding lands and vegetation.

6.0 Results
The bushfire attack level for the site has been determined as BAL-LOW.  There is an insufficient 

increase in the risk from bushfire to the site to warrant specific bushfire protection measures in this 

circumstance.  Provisions within the Bushfire Hazard Report completed for the subdivision 

(Bushfire Hazard Report For proposed 198 Lot subdivision at 195-227 and 252 Penna Road, 

Midway Point. February 2020. Enviro-dynamics) require management of adjacent lots and balance 

lands which enable an assessment of BAL-LOW.
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7.0 Compliance
The Bushfire Attack Level has been determined as BAL-LOW.  AS3959-2018 does not provide 

construction requirements for buildings assessed in bushfire-prone areas in accordance with 

section 2 as being BAL-LOW. There are no design or construction requirements relating to; 

property access, water supplies for firefighting or hazard management areas in this circumstance.

In accordance with s3, (1), (i) of the Director’s Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, a certificate 

(form 55) is provided that states that a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan is not required in this 

circumstance.

8.0 Limitations Statement
This Bushfire Hazard Report has been prepared in accordance with the scope of services between 

Geo-Environmental Solutions Pty. Ltd. (GES) and the applicant named in section 2. To the best of 

GES's knowledge, the information presented herein represents the Client's requirements at the 

time of printing of the Report.  However, the passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions or 

impacts of future events may result in findings differing from that described in this Report.  In 

preparing this Report, GES has relied upon data, surveys, analyses, designs, plans and other 

information provided by the Client and other individuals and organisations referenced herein.  

Except as otherwise stated in this Report, GES has not verified the accuracy or completeness of 

such data, surveys, analyses, designs, plans and other information.

The scope of this study does not allow for the review of every possible bushfire hazard condition 

and does not provide a guarantee that no loss of property or life will occur as a result of bushfire.  

As stated in AS3959-2018 “It should be borne in mind that the measures contained in this 

Standard cannot guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event on every occasion. This is 

substantially due to the degree of vegetation management, the unpredictable nature and behaviour 

of fire, and extreme weather conditions”. In addition, no responsibility is taken for any loss which is 

a result of actions contrary to AS3959-2018 or the Tasmanian Planning Commission Bushfire 

code. 

This report does not purport to provide legal advice. Readers of the report should engage 

professional legal practitioners for this purpose as required. No responsibility is accepted for use of 

any part of this report in any other context or for any other purpose by third party.



Bushfire Hazard Report - Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point, February 2024, J10019v1
Page 8 of 9
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Appendix A – Site Plan



Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON – ASSESSABLE 
ITEM Section 321

To: Wilson Homes Owner /Agent

250 Murray Street Address

Hobart TAS 7000 Suburb/postcode

Qualified person details:

Qualified person: Mark Van den Berg
Address: 29 Kirksway Place Phone No: 03 6223 1839

Battery Point TAS 7004 Fax No:

Licence No: BFP-108 Email address: mvandenberg@geosolutions.net.au

Accredited to report on bushfire 
hazards under Part IVA of the Fire 
Service Act. 
BFP-108 scope 1, 2, 3a, 3b, 3c.
Sterling Insurance PI policy No. 
17080170

Qualifications and 
Insurance details:

(description from Column 3 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items 

Speciality area of 
expertise:

Analysis of bushfire hazards in 
bushfire prone areas

(description from Column 4 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items)

Details of work:

Address: Lot 100 Peninsula Estate Lot No: 100
Midway Point TAS 7171 Certificate of title No: TBA

The assessable 
item related to 
this certificate:

New building work in a bushfire prone 
area.

(description of the assessable item being 
certified) 
Assessable item includes – 
- a material;
- a design
- a form of construction
- a document
- testing of a component, building 

system or plumbing system
- an inspection, or assessment, 

performed

Certificate details:

Certificate type: Bushfire Hazard (description from Column 1 of 
Schedule 1 of the Director's 
Determination - Certificates by 
Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items n)

This certificate is in relation to the above assessable item, at any stage, as part of - (tick one)

building work, plumbing work or plumbing installation or demolition work:   X
or

 Form  55
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a building, temporary structure or plumbing installation:

In issuing this certificate the following matters are relevant – 

Documents: Bushfire Hazard Report Lot 100 Peninsula Estate, Midway Point. 
February 2024. J10019v1.
and Form 55 

Relevant
calculations: Not Applicable.

References:
Directors Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, version 1.1, 12th April 
2021. Consumer, Building and Occupational Services, Department of 
Justice, Tasmania. Building Amendment (Bushfire-Prone Areas) 
Regulations 2014 Standards Australia 2018, Construction of buildings in 
bushfire prone areas, Standards Australia, Sydney

Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified)

The Bushfire Attack Level has been determined to be BAL-LOW. There is an insufficient 
increase in risk to the dwelling and occupants from bushfire to warrant specific bushfire 
protection measures in this circumstance. There is no requirement for the provision of 
hazard management areas or water supplies for firefighting and there are no specific 
design or construction standards for property access for the proposed class 1a 
development.

I also certify that there is no requirement for a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan in this 
circumstance.

Scope and/or Limitations
Scope: This report was commissioned to identify the Bushfire Attack Level for the 
existing property. Limitations: The inspection has been undertaken and report provided 
on the understanding that;-1. The report only deals with the potential bushfire risk all 
other statutory assessments are outside the scope of this report. 2. The report only 
identifies the size, volume and status of vegetation at the time the site inspection was 
undertaken and cannot be relied upon for any future development. 3. Impacts of future 
development and vegetation growth have not been considered.

I certify the matters described in this certificate.
Signed: Certificate No: Date:

Qualified person: J10019 16/02/2024
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Investigation Details 
 

Client: Wilson Homes 

Site Address: Lot 100 The Peninsula Estate, Midway Point 

Date of Inspection: 26/03/2024 

Proposed Works: New house 

Investigation Method: Geoprobe 540UD - Direct Push 

Inspected by: M. Campbell 
 
 

Site Details 
 

Certificate of Title (CT): TBC 

Title Area: Approx. 450 m² 

Applicable Planning Overlays: 
Bushfire-prone Areas, Priority Vegetation, Airport 
obstacle limitation area 

Slope & Aspect: 5° W facing slope 

Vegetation: Grass & Weeds, Disturbed 
 
 

Background Information 
 

Geology Map: MRT 

Geological Unit: Triassic Sandstone 

Climate: Annual rainfall 550mm 

Water Connection: Mains 

Sewer Connection: Serviced-Mains 

Testing and Classification: AS2870:2011, AS1726:2017 & AS4055:2021 
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Investigation 

A number of bore holes were completed to identify the distribution and variation of the soil materials at 

the site, bore hole locations are indicated on the site plan. See soil profile conditions presented below. 

Tests were conducted across the site to obtain bearing capacities of the material at the time of this 

investigation. 

 

Soil Profile Summary 

 

BH 1 

Depth (m) 

BH 2 

Depth (m) 

 
USCS 

 
Description 

 
0.00-0.40 

 
0.00-0.30 

 
SP 

SAND: grey, brown, dry, loose, 

 
0.40-0.70 

  
SM 

Silty SAND: yellow, brown, slightly moist, 
loose, 

 
0.70-0.80 

 
0.30-1.00 

 
CI 

Silty CLAY: medium plasticity, grey, brown, 
slightly moist, stiff, 

 
0.80-0.90 

 
1.00-1.20 

 
GC 

Clayey GRAVEL: yellow, brown, dry very dense, 
refusal  

 

Site Notes 
 

Soils on the site are developing from Triassic Sandstone. The clay fraction is likely to show moderate 

ground surface movement. 

 

Site Classification 

The site has been assessed and classified in accordance with AS2870:2011 “Residential Slabs and 

Footings”. 

 
The site has been classified as: 

Class M 

Y’s range: 20-40mm 

 

 
Notes: that is a moderately reactive clay. 
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Wind Loading Classification 

According to “AS4055:2021 - Wind Loads for Housing” the house site is classified below: 
 

Wind Classification: N3 

 
Region: A 

 
Terrain Category: 1.0 

 
Shielding Classification: NS 

 
Topographic Classification: T1 

 
Wind Classification: N3 

 
Design Wind Gust Speed – m/s (Vh,u): 50 

 
Construction Notes & Recommendations 

The site has been classified as Class M - Moderately reactive clay or silt site, which may experience 

moderate ground movement from moisture changes. 

 
It is recommended the foundations be placed on the underlying bedrock to minimise the potential for 

foundation movement. 

All earthworks on site must comply with AS3798:2012, and I further recommend that consideration be 

given to drainage and sediment control on site during and after construction. Care should also be taken 

to ensure there is adequate drainage in the construction area to avoid the potential for weak bearing 

and foundation settlement associated with excessive soil moisture. 

 

I also recommend that during construction that I and/or the design engineer be notified of any major 

variation to the foundation conditions as predicted in this report. 

 
 
 

 

Dr John Paul Cumming B.Agr.Sc (hons) PhD CPSS GAICD 

Director 
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Explanatory Notes 

1 Scope of Works 

The methods of description and classification of soils used in this report are based largely on Australian 
Standard 1726 – Geotechnical Site Investigations (AS1726:2017), with reference to Australian 
Standard 1289 – Methods for testing soils for engineering purposes (AS1289), for eventual Site 
Classification according to Australian Standard 2870 (AS2870:2011) – Residential Slabs and Footings 
and Australian Standard 1547 (AS1547:2012) On-site domestic wastewater management. 

 
 

1.1 Site Classification AS2870:2011 

Site classification with reference to the above Australian Standards are based on site reactivity. 
 

Class Foundation Conditions 
Characteristic 

Surface Movement 

A 
Most sand and rock sites with little or no ground movement from 
moisture changes. 0mm 

S 
Slightly reactive clay sites, which may experience only slight ground 
movement from moisture changes. 0 – 20mm 

M 
Moderately reactive clay or silt sites, which may experience 
moderate ground movement from moisture changes. 20 – 40mm 

H-1 
Highly reactive clay sites, which may experience high ground 
movement from moisture changes. 40 – 60mm 

H-2 
Highly reactive clay sites, which may experience very high ground 
movement from moisture changes. 60 – 75mm 

E 
Extremely reactive sites, which may experience extreme ground 
movement from moisture changes. >75mm 

Note: Soils where foundation performance may be significantly affected by factors other than reactive 

soil movement are classified as Class P. 

A site is classified as Class P when: 

• The bearing capacity of the soil profile in the foundation zone is generally less than 100kpa 

• If excessive foundation settlement may occur due to loading on the foundation. 

• The site contains uncontrolled fill greater than 0.8m in depth for sandy sites and 0.4m in 
depth for other soil materials. 

• The site is subject to mine subsistence, landslip, collapse activity or coastal erosion. 

• The site is underlain by highly dispersive soils with significant potential for erosion 

• If the site is subject to abnormal moisture conditions which can affect foundation performance 
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1.2 Soil Characterisation 

This information explains the terms of phrase used within the soil description area of the report. 

It includes terminology for cohesive and non-cohesive soils and includes information on how the 
Unified Soil Classification Scheme (USCS) codes are determined. 

 
NON COHESIVE – SAND & GRAVEL 

 
Consistency Description 

 
Field Test 

Dynamic Cone 

Penetrometer 

blows/100 mm 

Very loose (VL) Easily penetrated with 13 mm reinforcing rod pushed by 
hand. 0 - 1 

 
Loose (L) 

Easily penetrated with 13 mm reinforcing rod pushed by 
hand. Can be excavated with a spade; 50 mm wooden 
peg can be easily driven. 

 
1 - 3 

Medium dense (MD) Penetrated 300 mm with 13 mm reinforcing rod driven 
with 2 kg hammer, - hard shovelling. 3 - 8 

 
Dense (D) 

Penetrated 300 mm with 13 mm reinforcing rod driven 
with 2 kg hammer, requires pick for excavation: 50 mm 
wooden peg hard to drive. 

 
8 - 15 

Very dense (VD) Penetrated only 25 - 50 mm with 13 mm reinforcing rod 
driven with 2 kg hammer. >15 

 
 

COHESIVE - SILT & CLAY 

 
Consistency Description 

 
Field Test 

Indicative undrained 

shear strength 

kPa 

Very soft Easily penetrated >40 mm by thumb. Exudes between 
thumb and fingers when squeezed in hand. <12 

Soft Easily penetrated 10 mm by thumb. Moulded by light 
finger pressure >12 and <25 

Firm Impression by thumb with moderate effort. Moulded by 
strong finger pressure >25 and <50 

Stiff Slight impression by thumb cannot be moulded with 
finger. >50 and <100 

 
Very Stiff 

Very tough. Readily indented by thumbnail.  
>100 and <200 

 
Hard 

Brittle. Indented with difficulty by thumbnail.  
>200 
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1.3 USCS Material Descriptions 

Soils for engineering purposes are the unconsolidated materials above bedrock, they can be residual, 
alluvial, colluvial or aeolian in origin. 
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Grain size analysis is performed by two processes depending on particle size. Sand silt and clay 
particles are assessed using a standardised hydrometer test, and coarse sand and larger is assessed 
through sieving by USCS certified sieves. For more detail see the following section. 

 
 

Soil Classification 

 
Particle Size 

 
Clay 

 
Less than 0.002mm 

 
Silt 

 
0.002 – 0.06mm 

 
Fine/Medium Sand 

 
0.06 – 2.0mm 

 
Coarse Sand 

 
2.0mm – 4.75mm 

 
Gravel 

 
4.75mm – 60.00mm 

 

1.4 Bearing Capacities and DCP testing. 

DCP and PSP weighted penetrometer tests – Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) and Perth Sand 
Penetrometer (PSP) tests are carried out by driving a rod into the ground with a falling weight hammer 
and measuring the blows for successive 100mm increments of penetration. Normally, there is a depth 
limitation of 1.2m but this may be extended in certain conditions by the use of extension rods. The 
methods for the two tests are quite similar. 

• Dynamic Cone Penetrometer – a 16mm rod with a 20mm diameter cone end is driven with a 
9kg hammer dropping 510mm (AS 1289, Test 6.3.2). 

• Perth Sand Penetrometer – a 16mm diameter flat-ended rod is driven with a 9kg hammer, 
dropping 600mm (AS 1289 Test 6.3.3). This test was developed for testing the density of sands 
and is mainly used in granular soils and filling. 

Site Anomalies – During construction GES will need to be notified of any major variation to the 

foundation conditions as predicted in this report. 
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1.5 Batter Angles for Embankments (Guide Only) 
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Glossary of Terms 

Bearing Capacity – Maximum bearing pressure that can be sustained by the foundation 
from the proposed footing system under service loads which should avoid failure or 
excessive settlement. 

Clay – (Mineral particles less than 0.002mm in diameter). Fine grained cohesive soil with 
plastic properties when wet. Also includes sandy clays, silty clays, and gravelly clays. 

Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) – Field equipment used to determine underlying soil 
strength and therefore bearing capacity (kPa) by measuring the penetration of the device 
into the soil after each hammer blow. 

Dispersive soil – A soil that has the ability to pass rapidly into suspension in water. 

Footing – Construction which transfers the load from the building to the foundation. 

Foundation – Ground which supports the building 

Landslip – Foundation condition on a sloping site where downhill foundation movement or 
failure is a design consideration. 

Qualified Engineer – A professional engineer with academic qualifications in geotechnical 
or structural engineering who also has extensive experience in the design of the footing 
systems for houses or similar structures. 

Reactive Site – Site consisting of clay soil which swells on wetting and shrinks on drying by 
an amount that can damage buildings on light strip footings or unstiffened slabs. Includes 
sites classified as S, M, H-1, H-2 & E in accordance with AS2870-2011. 

Sand – (Mineral particles greater than 0.02mm in diameter). Granular non-cohesive, non- 
plastic soil that may contain fines including silt or clay up to 15%. 

Services – Means all underground services to the site including but not limited to power, 
telephone, sewerage, water & storm water. 

Silt – (Mineral particles 0.002 – 0.02mm in diameter). Fine grained non-cohesive soil, non- 
plastic when wet. Often confers a silky smoothness of field texture, regularly includes clay 
and sand to form clayey silts, sandy silts and gravelly silts. 

Site – The site title, as denoted by address, lot number, or Certificate of Title (CT) number, 
or Property Identification Number (PID). 

Surface Movement (Ys) – Design movement (mm) at the surface of a reactive site caused 
by moisture changes. 
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Disclaimer 

This Report has been prepared in accordance with the scope of services between 
Geo-Environmental Solutions Pty. Ltd. (GES) and the Client. To the best of GES's 
knowledge, the information presented herein represents the client's requirements at 
the time of printing of the Report. However, the passage of time, manifestation of 
latent conditions or impacts of future events may result in findings differing from that 
discussed in this Report. In preparing this Report, GES has relied upon data, surveys, 
analyses, designs, plans and other information provided by the Client and other 
individuals and organisations referenced herein. Except as otherwise stated in this 
Report, GES has not verified the accuracy or completeness of such data, surveys, 
analyses, designs, plans and other information. 

The scope of this study does not allow for the review of every possible geotechnical 
parameter or the soil conditions over the whole area of the site. Soil and rock samples 
collected from the investigation area are assumed to be representative of the areas 
from where they were collected and not indicative of the entire site. The conclusions 
discussed within this report are based on observations and/or testing at these 
investigation points. 

This report does not purport to provide legal advice. Readers of the report should 
engage professional legal practitioners for this purpose as required. 

No responsibility is accepted for use of any part of this report in any other context or 
for any other purpose by third a party. 
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Site Plan  
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Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON – ASSESSABLE 
ITEM Section 321

To: Wilson Homes Owner /Agent

250 Murray Street Address

Hobart 7000 Suburb/postcode

Qualified person details:
Qualified person: John-Paul Cumming
Address: 29 Kirksway Place Phone No: 03 6223 1839

Battery Point 7004 Fax No:

Licence No: AO999 Email address: jcumming@geosolutions.net.au

Qualifications and
Insurance details:

Certified Professional Soil 
Scientist (CPSS stage 2)

(description from Column 3 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items 

Speciality area of 
expertise:

AS2870-2011 Foundation 
Classification

(description from Column 4 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items)

Details of work:
Address: Lot 100 The Peninsula Estate Lot No:

Midway Point 7171 Certificate of title No: TBC
The assessable 
item related to 
this certificate:

Classification of foundation Conditions 
according to AS2870-2011

(description of the assessable item being 
certified) 
Assessable item includes – 
- a material;
- a design
- a form of construction
- a document
- testing of a component, building 

system or plumbing system
- an inspection, or assessment, 

performed

Certificate details:
Certificate type: Foundation Classification (description from Column 1 of 

Schedule 1 of the Director's 
Determination - Certificates by 
Qualified Persons for 
Assessable Items n)

This certificate is in relation to the above assessable item, at any stage, as part of - (tick one)

building work, plumbing work or plumbing installation or demolition work  ☒
or

a building, temporary structure or plumbing installation: ☐

 Form  55



Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55

In issuing this certificate the following matters are relevant – 

Documents: The attached soil report for the address detailed above in 'details of 
work' 

Relevant
calculations: Reference the above report.

References: AS2870:2011 residential slabs and footings
AS1726:2017 Geotechnical site investigations
CSIRO Building technology file – 18.

Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified)

Site Classification consistent with AS2870-2011.

Scope and/or Limitations
The classification applies to the site as inspected and does not account for future 
alteration to foundation conditions as a result of earth works, drainage condition changes
or variations in site maintenance.

I, John-Paul Cumming certify the matters described in this certificate.
Signed: Certificate No: Date:

Qualified person: J10019 01/03/2024
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Note:-

Boundaries shown hereon are from pre-registration plans obtained from the Land Titles Office.

Before commencement of any building work boundaries shown hereon should be verified by

comparison with the final registered title dimensions as obtained from the Lands Titles Office.

James McEldowney Surveying accepts no responsibility for alterations made to these plans

prior to final registration.

Do not remove this note from this or subsequent plans until checks have been made.

James McEldowney Surveying

15 Ingram Street, South Hobart. 7004.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES:
TASMANIAN PLANNING SCHEME - SORELL

8.4.3 - Site coverage and private open space for all dwellings

A1 (a) Site Coverage:
Max. 50% of site = 225m2

Proposed site coverage (excl. eaves up to 0.6m):
176.27m2 (39.17%)

No. Date Int.
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
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DRAINAGE PLAN
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- Wet areas to comply with 
NCC 10.2 and AS3740

400 min.

40
0 

m
in

.Crushed 
Rock

Pervious backfill

Embankment

Geotextile filter

Ag. drain @
min. 1% gradient

TYPICAL AG. DRAIN DETAIL
(≥1800 FROM HOUSE)

Not to scale

300mm clay 
capping

Crushed rock
Ag. drain @
min. 1% gradient

Geotextile filter

Embankment

TYPICAL AG. DRAIN DETAIL 
(<1800 FROM HOUSE)

Not to scale

Where ag drain is < 1.5m from footing, the following engineering principles 
are required:

1. Ag drain to be capped with 300mm of clay to prevent ingress of surface 
run-off unless it is under a paving slab etc (ag drains are designed for 
removal of ground water, surface water should be dealt with separately).

2. Ag drain to have a minimum 1% fall to a grated pit which drains to the 
stormwater system.

3. Install a geotextile filter sock to the slotted drain, and enclose the whole 
drain in geofabric (to the underside of clay capping).

4. Provide additional grated pits / or inspection openings along the length 
of the ag drain and at the high point to make the effect of a blockage 
visible and enable a blockage to be cleared.  

0 8m
1:200

2 4 6

ROOF DRAINAGE NOTE:
Min. medium rectangular gutter & min. 90ø downpipe specified as per
N.C.C. part 7.4. These sizes and downpipe quantities are based on a 
max. roof catchment area of 70m²

MSoil classification:

Refer to Soil Report for nominated founding
depth and description of founding material. 

All Materials and construction to comply with 
AS/NZ3500 Part 2 & Part 3

DRAINAGE LEGENDDRAINAGE LEGEND

AbbreviationAbbreviation FixtureFixture Min. Outlet SizeMin. Outlet Size
B

Bth
Shr

S
Tr

WC
d.p.

Basin
Bath

Shower
Sink

Trough
Water Closet Pan

Downpipe

40Ø
40Ø (incl. trap)
40Ø (Note 3)

40Ø
50Ø

100Ø
90Ø

Sewer Line (100Ø UPVC)
(unless noted otherwise)

Stormwater Line (100Ø UPVC)
(unless noted otherwise)

Stormwater Line (150Ø UPVC)
(unless noted otherwise)

ORG Overflow Relief 
Gully

100Ø

NOTES:
1. Flexible connections are to be installed on any 
pipes emerging from beneath the building in 
accordance with AS2870 & AS/NZS3500.2:2021.
2. Untrapped Bath tub pipe to connect to FWG if 
trap not accessible from below or access panel.
3. 50Ø required for multiple shower heads.
4. Showers to comply with N.C.C. 10.2.14.
5. Falls to floor waste to be minimum 1:80 & 
maximum 1:50

Refer to Roof Plan for
downpipe calculations

All works are to in accordance with the Water Supply Code of Australia
WSA 03-2011-3.1 Version 3.1 MRWA Edition V2.0 and Sewerage Code of
Australia Melbourne Retail Water Agencies Code WSA 02-2014-3.1 
MRWA Version 2.0 and TasWater's supplements to these codes.

FWG Floor Waste Gully 65Ø (Note 2)

No. Date Int.

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1
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than 1)
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• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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03

All window sizes to be
checked and/or confirmed

on site prior to ordering
glazing units

MaterialMaterial

Face Brick

Colorbond Roof

FC Sheet

ColourColour

tbc

Copyright ©Shadows shown for stylisation purposes only

tbc

tbc

LEGEND:
AJ - Articulation Joint
BV - Brick Vent

North Elevation

East Elevation

No. Date Int.
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1



Lower Ground Floor FFL
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M
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0

NGL

Face Brick

Colorbond Custom
Orb roof @ 23º pitch

FC cladding

Aluminium
framed
windows

FGL to slope away 
from house as per 
N.C.C. part 3.3.3

Water Tank 2500 ltr
HW

18-06FW (DG)

W11

06-21FW (DG)

W10

09-06AW (DG)
opaque

W09

18-09SW (DG)

W07

Skylights

2 x 135 x 135mm 
Nom. primed 
timber posts

Building envelope as 

per planning scheme

Ti
tle

 B
ou

nd
ar

y

Building envelope 
on this face

AJ

Sill@900 W10 to be toughened 
glass to comply with
AS/NZ5601

Lower Ground Floor FFL
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30
00

CL

30
70

CL

Timber Deck
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NGL

Face 
Brick

Colorbond Custom
Orb roof @ 23º pitch

FC cladding

Aluminium
framed
windows

FGL to slope away 
from house as per 
N.C.C. part 3.3.3

Conc. Driveway Conc. Porch

2 x 135 x 135mm 
Nom. primed 
timber posts

24-27SD (DG)

W12M
et

er
 b

ox

FC cladding over door

AJAJ

90 x 90 
TP Post

Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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03
No. Date Int.
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW
C 25 Mar. 2025 ST

South Elevation

West Elevation

MaterialMaterial

Face Brick

Colorbond Roof

FC Sheet

ColourColour

tbc

tbc

tbc

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
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Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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INTERNAL ELEVATIONS -
KITCHEN

WH713967
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

Lot 100, 11 Inverness Street
MIDWAY POINT

03b
KV

11 September 2024

03Copyright ©

LEGEND:LEGEND:
MWS - MICROWAVE SPACE
DWS - DISHWASHER SPACE
RS    - REFRIGERATOR SPACE

NOTE:NOTE:
- DIMENSIONS ARE FROM STUD 
WALL - NOT FINISHED SURFACES

Kitchen Internal Elevation A

Kitchen Internal Elevation B

Kitchen Internal Elevation C

Kitchen Internal Elevation D

No. Date Int.
A 11 Sep. 2024 KV
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW
C 25 Mar. 2025 ST

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1
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Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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INTERNAL ELEVATIONS - BATH
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11 September 2024
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LEGENDLEGEND

RSHR - RAIL SHOWER

ROSE - SHOWER ROSE

ELBW - SHOWER ELBOW CONNECTION

MIX - MIXER TAP

HT - HOT TAP

CT - COLD TAP

HS - HOB SPOUT

WS - WALL SPOUT

SC - STOP COCK

TRH - TOILET ROLL HOLDER

TR-S - TOWEL RAIL-SINGLE

TR-D - TOWEL RAIL-DOUBLE

TL - TOWEL LADDER

TR - TOWEL RACK

TMB - TUMBLER HOLDER

RNG - TOWEL RING

RH - ROBE HOOK

SHLF - SHELF

NOTE:NOTE:
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM STUD WALL - NOT 
FINISHED SURFACES

SHAMPOO RECESS SIZESHAMPOO RECESS SIZE STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONSSTRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS

"SMALL"
"MEDIUM"
"LARGE"

470 x 380mm
800 x 380mm

1500 x 380mm

WIDTH
548mm
878mm
1578mm

HEIGHT
446mm
446mm
446mm

NICHES - SHAMPOO RECESS IS TO BE 1200mm FROM FFL 
TO ALIGN TO THE SHOWER SHELF.
NOTE: NOTE: NICHES - SHAMPOO RECESS ON EXTERNAL WALLS 
REQUIRE CHIPBOARD FLOORING TO THE REAR OF THE 
WALL PRIOR TO SISALATION INSTALLATION

Bath Internal Elevation A Bath Internal Elevation B Bath Internal Elevation C Bath Internal Elevation D

WC Internal Elevation E WC Internal Elevation F WC Internal Elevation G WC Internal Elevation H

No. Date Int.
A 11 Sep. 2024 KV
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1
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Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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INTERNAL ELEVATIONS -
ENSUITE
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Lot 100, 11 Inverness Street
MIDWAY POINT
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LEGENDLEGEND

RSHR - RAIL SHOWER

ROSE - SHOWER ROSE

ELBW - SHOWER ELBOW CONNECTION

MIX - MIXER TAP

HT - HOT TAP

CT - COLD TAP

HS - HOB SPOUT

WS - WALL SPOUT

SC - STOP COCK

TRH - TOILET ROLL HOLDER

TR-S - TOWEL RAIL-SINGLE

TR-D - TOWEL RAIL-DOUBLE

TL - TOWEL LADDER

TR - TOWEL RACK

TMB - TUMBLER HOLDER

RNG - TOWEL RING

RH - ROBE HOOK

SHLF - SHELF

NOTE:NOTE:
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM STUD WALL - NOT 
FINISHED SURFACES

SHAMPOO RECESS SIZESHAMPOO RECESS SIZE STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONSSTRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS

"SMALL"
"MEDIUM"
"LARGE"

470 x 380mm
800 x 380mm

1500 x 380mm

WIDTH
548mm
878mm
1578mm

HEIGHT
446mm
446mm
446mm

NICHES - SHAMPOO RECESS IS TO BE 1200mm FROM FFL 
TO ALIGN TO THE SHOWER SHELF.
NOTE: NOTE: NICHES - SHAMPOO RECESS ON EXTERNAL WALLS 
REQUIRE CHIPBOARD FLOORING TO THE REAR OF THE 
WALL PRIOR TO SISALATION INSTALLATION

Ensuite Internal Elevation A

Ensuite Internal Elevation B

Ensuite Internal Elevation C

Ensuite Internal Elevation D

No. Date Int.
A 11 Sep. 2024 KV
B 29 Nov. 2024 SW

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1
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Heat Pump
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Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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ELECTRICAL PLAN

WH713967
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Lot 100, 11 Inverness Street
MIDWAY POINT

09
KV

11 September 2024

03

NOTE
NBN CAT6 data point & 

GPO located second shelf 
from top in Linen

STANDARD CEILING LIGHT POINT (30W)

DOWNLIGHT POINT (UNVENTED) (35W)

LED DOWNLIGHT POINT (10W) SUITABLE FOR & FITTED 
WITH INSULATION OVER. (IC RATED)

PENDANT LIGHT (30W)

WALL LIGHT POINT (30W)

2 x 900mm FLUORESCENT LIGHT POINT (36W)

2 x SLIM T5 900mm  FLUORESCENT LIGHT POINT (28W)

SINGLE POWER POINT

DOUBLE POWER POINT

WATER PROOF POWER POINT

MAINS POWERED SMOKE ALARM (INTERCONNECTED WHERE MORE THAN 1)

FAN / HEATER / LIGHT (8W) (VENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.C.C. 10.8.2)

TV CONNECTION POINT

NBN/TELEPHONE CONNECTION POINT

SENSOR LIGHT

EXHAUST FAN (VENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.C.C. 10.8.2)

FLOOD LIGHT

CAT 6 CONNECTION POINT

TREAD LIGHTS (2W)

DUCTED VACUUM POINT

SECURITY SYSTEM KEYPAD

SECURITY SYSTEM SENSOR

(W = Wattage e.g. 35W = 35 Watts.)LEGEND

ALL EXHAUST FANS:
25 L/s for a bathroom or sanitary compartment, 40 L/s for a kitchen or 
laundry. Exhaust from a kitchen, kitchen range hood, bathroom, 
sanitary compartment, or laundry must be discharged directly or via a 
shaft or duct to outdoor air.

DOUBLE POWER POINT WITH USB 

Where no external ventilation / windows 
provided, exhaust fans to wet areas/ 
laundry to be fitted with a run on timer.
20mm gap base of door to comply with 
N.C.C. 10.8.2 (5)(a).

No. Date Int.

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1



Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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CALCULATIONS & SCHEDULES

WH713967
PROPOSED RESIDENCE
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03

INSULATION SCHEDULE

AreaArea

RoofRoof

CeilingCeiling

Walls (external)Walls (external)

Walls (Internal)Walls (Internal)

Insulation DetailsInsulation Details

FloorsFloors

Sarking (vapour permeable) OR R1.3 Anticon Sarking

R?? bulk insulation (or equivalent) excluding GARAGE

R?? bulk insulation (or equivalent) with 1 layer sisalation (vapour 
permeable). Sisalation only to GARAGE

N/A or R?? bulk insulation (or equivalent) to internal walls adjacent
to GARAGE / SUBFLOOR / ROOFSPACE

R?? bulk insulation (or equivalent) to all timber floors

NOTE:
Clearance is required for uncompressed installation of bulk insulation and timbers
should be sized accordingly.
Bulk insulation thicknesses vary depending on manufacturer and should be selected 
accordingly, and installed to manufacturer's specification.
Min. 20mm clearance required between roofing and vapour permeable sarking (i.e. 
batten over sarking OR sarking over batten + vented batten)
Min. 25mm air gap above bulk insulation into roof space.
Where solar tubes are located, diffusers are to be installed.
Where skylights are located, ceiling insulation is to be installed to length of shaft.

WINDOWWINDOW
NUMBERNUMBER SIZE / TYPESIZE / TYPE IDID UwUw SHGCSHGC RESTRICTEDRESTRICTED

W01 24-24SD (DG)
W02 24-15SD (DG)
W03 18-06AW (DG) opaque
W04 18-18FW (DG)
W05 18-15SW (DG)
W06 15-18SW (DG)
W07 18-09SW (DG)
W08 15-18SW (DG)
W09 09-06AW (DG) opaque
W10 06-21FW (DG)
W11 18-06FW (DG)
W12 24-27SD (DG)
W13 18-06FW (DG)
W14 1180 x 780
W15 1180 x 780

WINDOW MANUFACTURER:WINDOW MANUFACTURER:
(??????WINDOW TYPE CHANGE????)(??????WINDOW TYPE CHANGE????)

NOTE:
Windows supplied MUST HAVE Uw better and or equal to stated figures and SHGC within +/- 5% of stated 
figures.
Windows labelled YES in "Restricted/protected" column to comply with N.C.C. 11.3.7 & 11.3.8
* - Glass specification changed to comply with Bushfire requirements (Refer to Sheet ---)

LEGEND:
SW = Sliding Window, AW = Awning Window, SD = Sliding door, FD = French Door, 
BRPG = Bushfire Rated Privacy Glass
NOTE: Window tags including (DG) are to be Double Glazed, otherwise they are to 
be single glazed.

No. Date Int.

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
Midway Point - P1.pdf
Plans Reference:P1



Catchment area 1
71.86m²

Colorbond Custom 
Orb roof @ 23° pitch

d.p.

Fall

Fall

Fall

Fa
ll

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

Skylights

115 x 57 
Colorbond 
Quad gutter

Fall

Fa
ll

d.p.

d.p.

d.p.

Catchment area 2
61.54m²

Catchment area 3
61.21m²

Catchment area 4
61.36m²

Notes
• Builder to verify all dimensions and

levels on site prior to commencement of work

• All work to be carried out in accordance 
with the current National Construction Code.

• All materials to be installed according to
manufacturers specifications.

• Do not scale from these drawings. 
• No changes permitted without consultation 

with designer.
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ROOF PLAN
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Lot 100, 11 Inverness Street
MIDWAY POINT
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03

Downpipes Provided 4

Required Downpipes 3.37 Ac ÷ Acdp

ACDP 76 Catchment area per Downpipe (determined from Figure 3.5.4(A) from AS/NZS 3500.3) (m²)

DRI 86.9 Design Rainfall Intensity (determined from Appendix D from AS/NZS 3500.3)

Ae 6555 Cross sectional area of assumed 57 x 115 Quad Gutter. (mm²)

Ac 255.98 Ah² x Slope factor (Table 3.2 from AS/NZS 3500.3) (m²)

Ah² 211.55 Area of Roof (including 115mm Quad gutter) (m²)

Ah¹ 203.58 Area of Roof (excluding 115mm Quad gutter) (m²)

DOWNPIPE AND ROOF CATCHMENT AREA CALCULATIONS (as per AS/NZS 3500.3)DOWNPIPE AND ROOF CATCHMENT AREA CALCULATIONS (as per AS/NZS 3500.3)

GUTTER OVERFLOW
REQUIREMENTS as per

N.C.C. Figure 7.4.6a:
Minimum slot opening area of 1200 

mm² per metre of gutter and the lower 
edge of the slots installed a minimum 
of 25 mm below the top of the fascia.

The acceptable overflow capacity 
must be 0.5 L/s/m.

Batten fixings:
100mm type 17, 14g bugle

screws to comply with
AS1684, or refer to AS1684

for alternatives.

Batten spacing:
75 x 38 F8

@ 900 Centre

Colorbond fixings:
50mm M6 11 x 50 EPDM

seal to comply with AS3566
or refer to AS3566 for

alternatives.

Position and quantity of downpipes
are not to be altered without
consultation with designer

Area's shown are surface areas /
catchment areas, not plan areas.

Roof Sheet Area (Approx)
219.65 m²

Fascia Length (Approx)
68.84 m

EAVES VENT NOTE:
SEV2040W EAVE VENT (21,000mm²). 
7 VENTS EVENLY SPACED

Sarking to be cut / discontinuous along ridge line.
Custom orb profile to provide N.C.C. required 
ventilation between ridge capping and roofing sheet.

EV

No. Date Int.

Sorell Council

Date Received:8/04/2025

Development Application: 5.2025.88.1 -
Development Application - 11 Inverness street,
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Plans Reference:P1
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